ungraded educational course that is reasonably related to the employee's job, subject to the 

advance approval of the City Manager, which shall not be unreasonable withheld, and subject 

also to the employee receiving a grade of C or better for the graded course; 

Or 

B. Up to two thousand two hundred and fifty ($2250) dollars of the cost in each fiscal year­

including registration fees, tuition fees, and books of any completed graduate level educational 

course that is reasonably related to the employee's job, subject to the advance approval of the 

City Manager, which shaH not be unreasonably withheld and subject also to the employee

[...]

The Union must be notified at 

least 60 days prior to such action by the City. 

Section 2-Eyeglasses broken on the job shall be reimbursed up to a maximum of two 

hundred ($200) dollars, which will be paid upon receipt of replacement glasses, with an 

annual cap of one thousand two hundred ($1200) dollars for all members. 

Section 3.-

Except for a driver's license, the Employer will reimburse the cost for employees to renew 

or obtain their professional license, if required for position. 

Section 4:Flexible Spending Accounts: 

The City of Lowell will put in place an IRS Section 125 Flexible Spending Account Program

[...]

worked shall not consist of vacation, sick leave or other times when the employee does
not perform actual work, unless the employee is called infor mandatory overtime during
a previously scheduled vacation.

Clinical Nurse Managers and Nurse Coordinator Add Section 6: The work year for
all school nurse managers willbe one hundred and eighty two (182) days long at current
school hours. This will include one hundred and eighty (180) days the students are in
session and two (2) days of training for which attendance shall be mandatory. This
provides for one (l) day oftraining before school begins and one (1) day after the end of
the school year for required CPR/First Aid training as well as other training deterrnined
by the Health Director. The Nurse Coordinators work year will be one hundred and
ninety-two (192) days at current school hours, as Nurse Coordinators work one week
prior to the return of school nurses, and one week after they have finished. Since the City
may be offering CEU and Pl)P classes peftinent to maintaining certifications, personal
days cannot be taken.